502317705 04/19/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| Alkermes, Inc. | 04/02/2013 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Otsuka Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. | |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | Shinagawa Grand Central Tower, 2-16-4 Konan, Minato-Ku | |
| City: | Tokyo | |
| State/Country: | JAPAN | |
| Postal Code: | 108-8242 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 8338428 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028427899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2028427800

Email: tblinka@cooley.com, fwood@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas Blinka

Address Line 1: 1299 Pennyslvania Avenue, N.W., Suite
Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Thomas A. Blinka |
|--------------------|--------------------|
| Signature: | /Thomas A. Blinka/ |
| Date: | 04/19/2013 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment428#page1.tif source=Assignment428#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030252 FRAME: 0896 CH \$40.00 83384

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Alkermes, Inc., a corporation having its principal place of business at 852 Winter Street, Waltham, MA 02451 (herein referred to as "Assignor") owns, by assignment or otherwise, the entire right, title and interest in and to the following Letters Patent (the "Patent"):

Letters Patent

U.S. Patent No.: 8,338,428 Issue Date: December 25, 2012

Title: METHODS FOR ADMINISTERING ARIPIPRAZOLE

WHEREAS, Otsuka Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd., a corporation having its principal place of business at Shinagawa Grand Central Tower, 2-16-4 Konan, Minato-Ku, Tokyo 108-8242, JAPAN (herein referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey, transfer, and deliver to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, for the full term, including any extensions thereof, of the Patent, together with all right to assert claims (including, for example, claims for any provisional or other right to recover royalties or damages) for past, present or future infringement thereof, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, all of the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of this Assignment, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, and that the same is unencumbered, and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell, transfer and convey the same in the manner herein set forth. Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees with Assignee and represents and warrants that Assignor has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the assignment herein;

AND for the same consideration and without further compensation, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns that, upon the request of Assignee or its counsel or of Assignee's successors, legal representatives, assigns or any of their counsel, Assignor and its legal representatives and assignees will do all lawful acts, including, without limitation, the execution of papers, the giving of testimony and the undertaking of actions, that may be reasonably necessary or desirable for sustaining, extending, enforcing or defending the Patent, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assignees, to the interest assigned herein, at the cost and expense of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

186486 v1/DC

PATENT REEL: 030252 FRAME: 0897 Date: 02 - April - 2013 By: Clause M. Dason

For: Alkermes, Inc.

Name: CLAIRE M. VASIOS, Ph.D.

Title: VICE PRESIDENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ALKERMES, INC.
852 WINTER STREET
WALTHAM, MASSACHUSETTS 02451, U.S.A.

State of Massachusetts

County of Middlesex

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Claire M. Vasios signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument.

Dated 02 - April - 2013

Signature of Notary Public_

My Appointment expires

AND Assignor hereby requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record

CINDY A. SRAGG
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
My Commission Expires
March 11, 2016

186486 v1/DC

this Assignment to Assignee.

RECORDED: 04/19/2013